INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT
FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WATER FACILITIES
IN LAS VEGAS BOULEVARD IMPROVEMENTS -
TROPICANA AVENUE TO FLAMINGO ROAD (PHASES E & F)
AMENDMENT NO. 2

This Amendment No. 2 ( hereinafter “Amendment No. 2”) to the Interlocal Agreement for
the Construction of Water Facilities in Las Vegas Boulevard Improvements — Tropicana Avenue
to Flamingo Road (Phases E & F) (hereinafter “Interlocal Agreement”), is made by and between
Clark County Nevada, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (hereinafter “COUNTY”) and
the Las Vegas Valley Water District, a political subdivision of the State of Nevada (hereinafter
“DISTRICT”). DISTRICT and COUNTY are sometime hereinafter referred to individually as
“Party” or collectively as “Parties.”

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into the Interlocal Agreement effective on or about
December 21, 2021, through which the Parties agreed that Water Facilities of the DISTRICT
would be constructed and installed as a part of the COUNTY’s Las Vegas Boulevard
Improvements — Tropicana Avenue to Flamingo Road (Phases E & F) project,

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Interlocal Agreement through Amendment No. | on
or about June 7, 2022, to modify the Estimated Water Facilities Costs based on the bid prices
received by the COUNTY, and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Interlocal Agreement to increase the
funds available for the Construction Management of Water Facilities and the Construction
Management Contingency.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants contained

herein, the Parties hereto agree to this Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal Agreement as follows:

AMENDMENTS
The Interlocal Agreement is hereby amended as follows:
1. Exhibit “C-1” of the Interlocal Agreement is hereby replaced with Exhibit “C-2” as
attached to this Amendment No. 2.
2. Allreferences in the Interlocal Agreement to Exhibit “C-1" are hereby replaced and

referred to as Exhibit <“C-2”.

Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Clark County
Las Vegas Valley Water District Page 1 of 3



All other terms and conditions of the Interlocal Agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the Parties have caused this Amendment No. 2 to the Interlocal

Agreement to be executed the day and year last entered below.

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA K/z;r\};f'GAS VA:?Y WATER DISTRIC

Tick Segerblom Mdrilyn Kirkpatrick, President
Chair, Board of County Commissioners Board of Directors

/- 30 -2025
Date Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

A f i
4 l‘,-‘ ys .-"_.5 £y / __/.__.' R

Jason B. Patchett acgor)- J. walch
Deputy District Attorney General Counsel
- i
Z/ﬂ/ﬁv 12/18/2024
Date Date
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Clark County

Las Vegas Valley Water District Page 2 of 3



EXHIBIT C-2

SUMMARY OF
ESTIMATED WATER FACILITIES COSTS

RATES AND FEES

DESCRIPTION COSTS

COST OF CONSTRUCTION:
Estimated Water Facilities Construction Cost

$13,436,837.80

Construction Management of Water Facilities
(Ten Percent of Estimated Water Facilities Construction Cost and $1,543,683.78
additional funds added by amendment)

Cost of Construction Subtotal: $14,980,521.58
COST OF CONTINGENCY:

Water Facilities Contingency

(Ten Percent of Estimated Water Facilities Construction Cost) $1,343,683.78

Construction Management Contingency
(Ten Percent of Water Facilities Contingency and additional funds $154,368.38

added by amendment))

Cost of Contingency Subtotal: $1,498,052.16

TOTAL AMOUNT: $16,478,573.74
Amendment to Interlocal Agreement Clark County

Las Vegas Valley Water District Page 3 of 3



